

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/8/2018 4:20 PM  
NO. 51837-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

v.

THOMAS BRADSHAW,  
Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

---

THE HONORABLE F. MARK MCCAULEY, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

KATHERINE L. SVOBODA  
Prosecuting Attorney  
for Grays Harbor County

BY: \_\_\_\_\_  
RANDY J. TRICK  
DEPUTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
WSBA #45190

OFFICE AND POST OFFICE ADDRESS  
County Courthouse  
102 W. Broadway, Rm. 102  
Montesano, Washington 98563  
Telephone: (360) 249-3951

---

**Table of Contents**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 2

    1. Did the prosecutor actually “comment” during closing argument on the Defendant’s decision not to testify when he did not seek to infer guilt from that decision, and when the reference concerned the undisputed evidence presented by the State..... 2

    2. Did the prosecutor’s closing argument actually shift the burden of proof to the Defendant or misstate the burden when the prosecutor rhetorically asked the jurors if they had a reason to doubt the State’s evidence. .... 2

    3. Was defense counsel actually deficient when he did not object to the State’s closing argument when the argument by the prosecutor did not constitute misconduct. .... 2

    4. Did the Court actually abuse its discretion when it denied the Defendant’s motion to replace trial counsel when the Defendant failed to provide a proper basis for his motion. .... 2

III. RESPONDENT’S COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    1. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

        Appellant must show the prosecutor's argument is "so flagrant and ill-intentioned" a jury instruction could not cure it, and the argument "had a substantial likelihood of affecting the jury verdict." ..... 7

    2. THE STATE’S ARGUMENT DID NOT RISE TO MISCONDUCT ..... 9

        a. The State made a "mere reference" to the Defendant's silence, not a "comment," because the remark was not used as substantive evidence of guilt, nor did it invite the jury to infer guilt..... 9

        b. The State made a "mere reference" to undisputed evidence, not a "comment" on the Defendant's silence, which did not shift the burden as others could have conceivably contested the State's evidence ..... 13

        c. The State accurately repeated a key jury instruction during argument, which would have cured any prejudice, as jurors are presumed to follow the court's instructions ..... 17

d. The State accurately stated the burden of proof and reasonable doubt standard, and did not engage in argument that invited the jury to convict on any lesser standard .....	18
3. DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE .....	21
Defense Counsel did not object as the argument was not objectionable. The trial court did not err in denying the Defendant’s request for new counsel. ....	21
4. THE STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL GROUNDS.....	24
The errors raised by Mr. Bradshaw's personally are not supported by the record, or are not available for appeal.....	24
V. <u>CONCLUSION.....</u>	<u>25</u>

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **U.S. Supreme Court**

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984) .....	21
---	----

### **Washington Supreme Court**

<i>State v. Ashby</i> , 77 Wn.2d 33, 459 P.2d 403 (1969) .....	14, 18
<i>State v. Belgarde</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) .....	22
<i>State v. Blight</i> , 89 Wn.2d 38, 569 P.2d 1129 (1977) .....	25
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995) .....	7, 8, 15, 16
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Charlton</i> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978).....	8
<i>State v. Crane</i> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991) .....	12
<i>State v. DeWeese</i> , 117 Wn.2d 369, 816 P.2d 1 (1991) .....	23
<i>State v. Dunaway</i> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987).....	8
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	8
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1, 633 P.2d 83 (1981) .....	7
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 135 Wn.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998).....	18
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	7, 25
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996).....	10
<i>State v. Lichtenberger</i> , 140 Wash. 308, 248 P. 799 (1926) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014) .....	7, 18, 20
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	21
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006) .....	8
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	23

### **Washington Court of Appeals**

<i>State v. Abram</i> , 49882-1-II (Sept. 25, 2018).....	12
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	19
<i>State v. Fiallo-Lopez</i> , 78 Wn. App. 717, 899 P.2d 1294 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	20
<i>State v. Fortun–Cebada</i> , 158 Wn. App. 158, 241 P.3d 800 (2010).....	22
<i>State v. McElfish</i> , 190 Wn. App. 1038 (2005).....	11
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 58 Wn. App. 50, 791 P.2d 559, 562 (1990) .....	9
<i>State v. Vassar</i> , 188 Wn. App. 251, 352 P.3d 856, 860 (2015) .....	7

### **Court Rules**

Rules of Appellate Procedure 2.2 .....	25
Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.1 .....	25
